40-24-13

PAY PENSION PRACTITIONER. COM

NINE MUNDRED & SIXTY BUNDS - £ 960 -

To HSBC Bank plc

280613

Cheque No.

36 FORE STREET

Sort Code

Account No.

PBulin.

FOR AND ON BEHALF OF

LUCY BEE LTD

#### Pension Practitioner .Com

Daws House 33-35 Daws Lane Mill Hill London NW7 4SD

Telephone:0800 634 4862 Fax: 0208 711 2522

INVOICE

**INVOICE# INV-2805** 

Bill To:
Lucy Bee SSAS
AMWELL HOUSE
19 AMWELL STREET
HODDESDON
HERTS
EN11 8TS

DATE	
17 Oct 2014	

Item	Description	Amount
Pension Set Up	Set up and tax registration of Lucy Bee SSAS, a Small Self Administered Scheme for one member.	800.00

Thank you for using our services

Sub Total:

800.00

VAT (20%):

160.00

Total:

£960.00

#### **Terms & Conditions**

Payment to be received within 14 days of invoice date. Payments received after this period will be subject to a late interest charge of 5% of the value of the invoice for each calendar month thereafter. BACS:

Barclays Bank Plc

Branch: St Johns Wood and Swiss Cottage Account Name: Pension Practitioner .Com

Account Number: 73698947

Sort Code: 20-74-63

#### Nomination of beneficiary form

Scheme Name: Lucy Bee SSAS (hereinafter referred to as the scheme)

Personal details:

Full name including title: Mr. Philip John Buckingham

Date of birth: 28 March 1952

In the event of my death, I, the member of the scheme in trust, request that the funds should be paid to (please refer to the notes below):

Name: Address:
Proportion %

#### Declaration

#### I confirm that:

i) this supersedes all previous beneficiary nominations; and

ii) I may revoke this request at any time by submitting a new form to the scheme Administrator

Signature of member:

Date:

21/10/2014

Notes:

The member's estate cannot be nominated.

If the member does not complete a nomination form the death benefit would be payable to (or may be applied for the benefit of) such one or more of the member's dependants or named class as the nominated trustee decides, acting in accordance with the governing Trust Deed and Rules.



# **Pension Scheme Account Opening Request**

To: The Manager, Partnerships Dept, Metro Bank PLC, One Southampton Row, London, WC1B 5HA

1. PENSION SCHEME DETAILS					
Type and Name of	Pension Scheme (e.g. SIPP, SSAS, Occupational)				
Type: SSAS	Name: Lucy Bee SSAS				
Full Name and Correspondence address of Scheme					
Lucy Bee SSAS Pension Practition	oner.Com, Daws House, 33-35 Daws Lane, London	ı, NW7 4SD			
Is Scheme register If yes, please provi	ed with HMRC? Yes No de registration number below		y premiums/ contributions? Yes No lete sections A and B A: Full Name and Address of Employer		
Full Name and Add	Iress of Professional Scheme Trustee (if applicable)				
N/A					
			B: Company Registration Number		
		VI ANDREAS			
2. TRUSTER	ES DETAILS				
First Trustee		Second Trustee			
Title (Mr, Mrs, Miss)	Mr	Title (Mr, Mrs, Miss)	Mrs		
Surname	Buckingham	Surname	Buckingham		
First Name	Philip	First Name	Natalie		
Middle Name(s)	John	Middle Name(s)			
Nationality	British Citizen	Nationality	British Citizen		
Gender	Male	Gender	Female		
Date of Birth	28/03/1952	Date of Birth	19/02/1961		
Home Telephone Number	01992 500 580	Home Telephone Number	01992 500 580		
Work Telephone Number	01992 537874	Work Telephone Number	01992 537 874		
Mobile Number		Mobile Number			
Email Address	Phil@ Maybee. co	Email Address	natalie @ Luybee. 6		
Address	The Moat House Hertfordingbury Hertford Herts	Address	The Moat House Hertfordingbury Hertford Herts		
Postcode	SG14 2LB	Postcode	SG14 2LB		

# Pension Scheme Account Opening Request (continued)

Third Trustee		Fourth Trustee
Title (Mr, Mrs, Miss		Title (Mr, Mrs, Miss)
Surname		Surname
First Name		First Name
Middle Name(s)		Middle Name(s)
Nationality		Nationality
Gender		Gender
Date of Birth		Date of Birth
Home Telephone Number		Home Telephone Number
Work Telephone Number		Work Telephone Number
Mobile Number		Mobile Number
Email Address		Email Address
Address		Address
Postcodo		Destroyle
	MEMBER DETAILS	Postcode
3. SCHEME	ember	Second Scheme Member
3. SCHEME First Scheme Me Title (Mr, Mrs, Miss)	ember Mr	Second Scheme Member Title (Mr, Mrs, Miss)
3. SCHEME  First Scheme Me  Fitle (Mr, Mrs, Miss)	ember Mr Buckingham	Second Scheme Member  Title (Mr, Mrs, Miss)  Surname
3. SCHEME  First Scheme Me  Title (Mr, Mrs, Miss)  Surname  First Name	ember Mr Buckingham Philip	Second Scheme Member Title (Mr, Mrs, Miss)
3. SCHEME  First Scheme Me  Title (Mr, Mrs, Miss)  Surname  First Name	ember Mr Buckingham	Second Scheme Member  Title (Mr, Mrs, Miss)  Surname
3. SCHEME  First Scheme Me  Title (Mr, Mrs, Miss)  Surname  First Name  Middle Name(s)	ember Mr Buckingham Philip	Second Scheme Member  Title (Mr, Mrs, Miss)  Surname  First Name
3. SCHEME  First Scheme Me  Title (Mr, Mrs, Miss)  Surname  First Name  Middle Name(s)	ember Mr Buckingham Philip John	Second Scheme Member  Title (Mr, Mrs, Miss)  Surname  First Name  Middle Name(s)
3. SCHEME  First Scheme Me  Title (Mr, Mrs, Miss)  Surname  First Name  Middle Name(s)	Buckingham  Philip  John  British Citizen	Second Scheme Member  Title (Mr, Mrs, Miss)  Surname  First Name  Middle Name(s)  Nationality
3. SCHEME First Scheme Me Title (Mr, Mrs, Miss) Sumame First Name Middle Name(s) Nationality Gender	ember Mr  Buckingham  Philip  John  British Citizen  Male	Second Scheme Member  Title (Mr, Mrs, Miss)  Surname  First Name  Middle Name(s)  Nationality  Gender
3. SCHEME  First Scheme Me  Title (Mr, Mrs, Miss)  Surname  First Name  Middle Name(s)  Nationality  Gender  Date of Birth  Home Telephone	ember Mr  Buckingham  Philip  John  British Citizen  Male	Second Scheme Member  Title (Mr, Mrs, Miss)  Surname  First Name  Middle Name(s)  Nationality  Gender  Date of Birth  Home Telephone
3. SCHEME First Scheme Me Title (Mr, Mrs, Miss) Surname First Name Middle Name(s) Nationality Gender Date of Birth Home Telephone Number Nork Telephone Number	ember Mr  Buckingham  Philip  John  British Citizen  Male	Second Scheme Member  Title (Mr, Mrs, Miss)  Surname  First Name  Middle Name(s)  Nationality  Gender  Date of Birth  Home Telephone Number  Work Telephone
3. SCHEME  First Scheme Me  Title (Mr, Mrs, Miss)  Surname  First Name  Middle Name(s)  Nationality  Gender  Date of Birth  Home Telephone  Number  Work Telephone	ember Mr  Buckingham  Philip  John  British Citizen  Male	Second Scheme Member  Title (Mr, Mrs, Miss)  Surname  First Name  Middle Name(s)  Nationality  Gender  Date of Birth  Home Telephone Number  Work Telephone Number
3. SCHEME First Scheme Me Title (Mr, Mrs, Miss) Surname First Name Middle Name(s) Nationality Gender Date of Birth Home Telephone Number Work Telephone Number Mobile Number Email Address	ember Mr Buckingham Philip John British Citizen Male 28/03/1952	Second Scheme Member  Title (Mr, Mrs, Miss)  Surname  First Name  Middle Name(s)  Nationality  Gender  Date of Birth  Home Telephone Number  Work Telephone Number  Mobile Number  Email Address
3. SCHEME  First Scheme Me  Title (Mr, Mrs, Miss)  Surname  First Name  Middle Name(s)  Nationality  Gender  Date of Birth  Home Telephone  Number  Work Telephone  Number  Mobile Number	ember Mr  Buckingham  Philip  John  British Citizen  Male	Second Scheme Member  Title (Mr, Mrs, Miss)  Surname  First Name  Middle Name(s)  Nationality  Gender  Date of Birth  Home Telephone Number  Work Telephone Number  Mobile Number

pg 2 of 5



# **Pension Scheme Account Opening Request**

(continued)

3. SCHEME MEMBER DETAILS (continu	ued)			
Third Scheme Member	Fourth Scheme Member			
Title (Mr, Mrs, Miss)	Title (Mr, Mrs, Miss)			
Surname	Surname			
First Name	First Name			
Middle Name(s)	Middle Name(s)			
Nationality	Nationality			
Gender	Gender			
Date of Birth	Date of Birth			
Home Telephone Number	Home Telephone Number			
Work Telephone Number	Work Telephone Number			
Mobile Number	Mobile Number			
Email Address	Email Address			
Address	Address			
Postcode	Postcode			
4. CHOOSE YOUR ACCOUNT(S)				
I/We would like to open:  An Instant Access Saving	gs Account			
✓ A Community Account ☐ Is a cheque book require				
is a cheque book require	d Sa paying in book required			
5. YOUR FIXED TERM DEPOSIT DETAI	LS			
Auranus ka ka dan arika d	T ( 11 )			
Amount to be deposited Term (months)				
Funds to be deposited by: Cheque made payable to Me				
Interest must be credited to an alternative Metro Bank ac	ccount, please select of one of the following options:			
Credit interest to the Instant Access Savings Account/ Community Account applied for as indicated above  Credit interest to an existing Metro Bank Account number				

#### Pension Scheme Account Opening Request (continued)

	Authorised Signatories you wish to appoint to assist you in the use and operation of you than one Authorised Signatory, this section also lets you tell us if they can transact on you
account(s) independently or if joint/multip	
Please complete the following as appropri	ate
	o Bank to accept all instructions given, or acts performed, in accordance with the "Our Service ture (Terms and Conditions) and/or this Mandate on behalf of the Trustees of the Pension Scheme
Any ONE of the Authorised Signatories	Any TWO of the Authorised Signatories
ALL of the Authorised Signatories	Authorised Signatories in accordance with the specific instructions set out below:
I/We hereby authorise Metro Bank PLC (The	oner.Com signatory as per the Pension Practitioner.Com signatory list.  Bank) to deduct from my/our pension scheme bank account such management charges/fees from time to time to the bank under the sole instruction of two authorised signatories of

## 7. DECLARATION AND SIGNATURE(S)

#### Credit Reference Agencies

When you apply for a Metro Bank Community Account, Metro Bank will undertake credit checks in order to assess your eligibility for this community account and will carry out checks to verify your identity and to prevent and detect crime and money laundering for both Community and Savings Accounts. Metro Bank will search records held by credit reference agencies ('CRAs') when considering your application.

If you give false or inaccurate information and fraud is identified or suspected, details may be passed to fraud prevention agencies and/or CRAs to prevent fraud and money laundering. Law enforcement agencies may access and use this information.

We would like to contact you to tell you about our other products and services that we think you might be interested in. If you would prefer not to be contacted by any of the following means, please let us know by ticking the relevant box(es) below. Please tick all of the boxes if you do not want us to contact you about other products and services.

First Trustee				Second Trustee			
✔ Post	✔ Phone	✓ Text	✓ Email	✓ Post	✔ Phone	✓ Text	✔ Email
Third Trustee				Fourth Trustee			
✓ Post	✔ Phone	✓ Text	<b>✓</b> Email	✓ Post	✔ Phone	✓ Text	✓ Email

You authorise Metro Bank to disclose details of your account(s) to your introducer as named on the application form, or their successors in title.

More information is available about how Metro Bank will use your information. You can find this at the beginning of the document "Our Service Relationship with Business Customers" included in your Welcome Pack. More detailed information is also available in our "Guide to the Use of Your Information" which can be provided on request. By signing this form you agree to Metro Bank using your information as set out above and in the ways described in those leaflets. You can contact us in writing at Metro Bank PLC, One Southampton Row, London, WC1B 5HA or enquiries@metrobank.plc.uk at any time if you would like us to stop using your data in a manner to which you have previously consented.

Metro Bank's decision to offer you this community/savings account is based on the information set out in this application. By applying for this community/savings account, you declare that the information set out in this application is, to the best of your knowledge and belief, correct and not misleading. If it alters you must tell Metro Bank promptly in writing

Your community/savings account will be subject to the terms and conditions outlined in the documents "Our Service Relationship with Business Customers" and the "Important Information Summary" for this product. If you are applying for a joint account, you acknowledge that each of you is separately responsible for complying with the document "Our Service Relationship with Business Customers" and the "Important Information Summary". If any one of you does not comply, Metro Bank can take action against any or all of you alone or together.

Before signing this form you should carefully read the document "Our Service Relationship with Business Customers" and the "Important Information Summary" for this product. If there is any term that you do not understand, please discuss it with a Metro Bank Customer Service Representative before signing.

#### I certify that I have reviewed the Pension Trust Deed in respect of the above named Pension Scheme and:

- · The pension has been properly constituted
- · The details shown above are complete and accurate
- The Trustees are empowered to open an account at Metro Bank PLC
- •The Trustees are empowered to operate the account/to appoint representatives to operate the account
- To facilitate operations on the account the Trustees are empowered to utilise any electronic banking service available from Metro Bank PLC
- Third party payments are/are not permitted (delete as appropriate)
- The Trust Deed will be available for inspections by the Bank, if required and that the copy will be retained for a period of 6 (six) years after the account has closed The signatories on the attached account mandate have been authorised to act by the trustees of the scheme/the Trustees representatives
- · We permit Metro Bank PLC to make enquiries to HMRC to confirm this scheme is registered with them for tax relief and exemptions. We authorise HMRC to provide this information to Metro Bank PLC upon request.



# **Pension Scheme Account Opening Request**

(continued)

7. DECLA	RATION AND SIGNATURE(S) (contin	ued)		
	the Account is to be subject to the Metro Bank Business Acc Business Customers" Part 4 Section 40.	ount Information Summary	and the Terms and Conditions as set out in "Our Service	
First Trustee	Signature	Second Trustee Signature		
PB	ulingran	UBUKM9L.		
Date		Date		
Third Truste	e Signature	Fourth Trustee	Signature	
Date		Date		
Scheme Adn	ninistrator Details			
Name	Pension Pracititoner .Com Limited	Signature		
Address	Daws House, 33-35 Daws Lane			
	London, NW7 4SD	Date		
8. ACCOL	INT INTRODUCER DETAILS			
Name of Compa	Pension Practitioner .Com Limited			
Address	Daws House 33-35 Daws Lane London			
Post code	NW7 4SD Telephone Number 08006344862			
Contact Name	Brad Davis / Georgina Stuliglowa			
Email	info@pensionpractitioner.com			

Predators stalk your pension	Name: Date:	ument has been produced by the performance of the person o	PHILLIP BEKENYMEN	Religo .
-				

Companies are singling out savers like you and claiming that they can help you cash in your pension early. If you agree to this you could face a tax bill of more than half your pension savings.



Don't let your pension become prey.

ActionFraud thepensions advisory service





Please fill in the whole form including official use box using a ball point pen and send it to:

Pension Practitioner .Com Daws House 33-35 Daws Lane London NW7 4SD

Reference Number

Name(s) of Account Holder(s)
LUCY BEE LTD
Bank/Building Society account number
71600125
Branch Sort Code
402413
Name and full postal address of your Bank or Building Society
To: The Manager Bank/Building Societ  H5BC
36 FORE STREET
HERTGORD

Instruction to your
Bank or Building Society
to pay by Direct Debit

0

0

Service User Number (SUN)

5

2

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY						
This is not part of the instruction to your Bank or Building Society.						
<u>Important</u> – Please complete these details:						
Account Holder(s) Name & Address:						
Name: LUCY BEE LTD						
Name: LUCS ISEE LIT						
Address: Po BOX 214						
HERTFORD						
Postcode: 5914 27X						
Email Address: Philo Cuty Dec- 6						

9

9

Instruction to your Bank or Building Society

Please pay PSL re Pension Practitioner.com Direct Debits from the account detailed in this Instruction subject to the safeguards assured by the Direct Debit Guarantee. I understand that this Instruction may remain with PSL re Pension Practitioner.com and, if so, details will be passed electronically to my Bank/Building Society.

Signature(s)	PBuckirgham	
Date	21/10/2014	

Banks and Building Societies may not accept Direct Debit Instructions from some types of account

This guarantee should be detached and retained by the Payer.

# The Direct Debit

Guarantee



- This Guarantee is offered by all Banks and Building Societies that take part in the Direct Debit Scheme.
   The efficiency and security of the Scheme is monitored and protected by your own Bank or Building Society.
- If the amounts to be paid or the payment dates change PSL re Pension Practitioner.com will notify you 5 working days in advance of your account being debited or as otherwise agreed.
- If an error is made by PSL re Pension Practitioner.com or your Bank or Building Society, you are guaranteed a full and immediate refund from your branch of the amount paid.
- You can cancel a Direct Debit at any time by writing to your Bank or Building Society.
   Please also send a copy of your letter to us.

5914 1BS

DDI1

Philip John Buckingham The Moat House Hertfordingbury Hertford Herts SG14 2LB

2014

Dear Philip,

### Lucy Bee SSAS ("the Scheme")

This letter outlines the features of the Scheme as they would apply to you and invites you to become a member.

#### **CONSTITUTION**

The Scheme is to be a registered pension scheme within the meaning of Part 4 of the Finance Act 2004, governed by rules adopted by a deed dated

("the Rules") and administered by the trustees for the time being ("the Trustees"). The Rules will over-ride this letter in the event of any conflict between them. References to specific Rules are given for convenience in some of the headings below.

#### **ADMISSION TO MEMBERSHIP (Rule 16)**

Admission to the Scheme is at the discretion of the Company

#### **CONTRIBUTIONS (Rule 17)**

The Rules allow members, their employers and you to make contributions to the Scheme. The Rules do not make contributions by any person compulsory.

#### INDIVIDUAL FUNDS

Each Member of the Scheme has an "Individual Fund", built up through (i) contributions by/in respect of the Member and (ii) any transfer payments in respect of the Member from other schemes, adjusted to take account of the investment experience of the Scheme.

All benefits paid to or in respect of a Member are paid out of (and therefore their amount is limited by) his Individual Fund.

The Individual Fund will be further limited by the lifetime allowance, which at the date of this letter is £1.25 million.

#### **BENEFITS FOR MEMBER (Rule 19)**

The latest age at which benefits may be drawn is 77 and the earliest age is usually 55 but you may be able to draw benefits earlier if you suffer from incapacity or serious ill-health, or if you had an unusually low normal retirement age under the previous tax regime.

The Rules allow you to take benefits at any age consistent with this new tax regime. "Retirement" in this letter means simply drawing benefits during your lifetime.

On retirement, your Individual Fund will be applied by the Trustees to provide - at your request - a lump sum, which is payable free of income tax under current law. The maximum lump sum is usually 25% of the Individual Fund, but may be more or less in some cases, particularly for members with "transitional protection" of rights built up before A-day.

The remainder of your Individual Fund will then be designated to provide pension in the form of income withdrawal. This is essentially a pension drawn from the Individual Fund, the amount of which can be varied between:

- a minimum of nil and
- a maximum set every 3 years based on 100% of the single life annuity which could be bought with the Individual Fund.

When you reach age 77 the ability to draw an initial lump sum is lost.

#### **BENEFITS ON DEATH (Rule 20)**

On your death, the Trustees will use your Individual Fund to provide lump sum benefits and/or pensions for your dependants and other beneficiaries in accordance with the Rules.

The Rules give the Trustees wide discretion as to both the form of benefits and the recipients:

- pensions can be provided for dependants (which includes spouses and civil partners, children up to age 23 and others actually dependent on you);
- lump sums can be paid to any person.
- Some or all of your fund can be paid to a registered charity.

#### STATE PENSION ARRANGEMENTS

The Scheme is not contracted out of the State Second Pension Scheme.

#### **TERMINATION (Rule 14)**

The Scheme may be terminated in accordance with the Rules. In the event of its termination the assets of the Scheme will be applied for the benefit of Members having regard to their respective Individual Funds.

#### AMENDMENT (Rule 3)

The power to amend the Scheme may be exercised by the Principal Employer

#### **ENQUIRIES / PROBLEMS**

General enquiries about the Scheme or about your entitlement to benefit should be directed to the Administrator at Daws House, 33-35 Daws Lane, London. NW7 4SD.

OPAS (The Pensions Advisory Service) is available at any time to assist members and beneficiaries of the Scheme in connection with any pensions query they may have, or any difficulty which they have failed to resolve with the Trustees or the administrators of the Scheme.

The Pensions Ombudsman appointed under section 145(2) of the Pension Schemes Act 1993 may investigate and determine any complaint or dispute of fact or law in relation to an occupational pension scheme made or referred in accordance with that Act.

Both OPAS and the Pensions Ombudsman may be contacted at 11 Belgrave Road, London SW1V 1RB.

The Pensions Regulator is able to intervene in the running of schemes where trustees, employers or professional advisers have failed in their duties.

The Pensions Regulator may be contacted at Napier House, Trafalgar Place, Brighton BN1 4DW.

#### DATA PROTECTION

The Trustees are a "data controller" for data held about you in connection with the Scheme. This data may be used for any reasonable purpose connected with the administration of the Scheme, including decisions about the amount of benefits and eligibility for those benefits.

Data may be disclosed to delegates, agents and professional advisers but will otherwise be disclosed only with your consent or as required by law.

You are entitled on request to see copies of any personal data held about you, and to be told its source.

#### APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP

If you wish to apply for membership of the Scheme, please sign and return this letter.

Name PBUCK, NGMAM

(Authorised signatory of Lucy Bee Limited)

I apply for membership. I agree to abide by the terms of this letter and the Rules.

Signed . Philip John Buckingham

Date 21/19/2014

**Dated:** 2014

(1) Philip John Buckingham and Natalie Buckingham (TRUSTEES)

(2) Pension Practitioner .Com Limited (SUPPLIER)

ADMINISTRATION SERVICES
AGREEMENT for the
LUCY BEE SSAS

#### **Between**

- (1) Philip John Buckingham and Natalie Buckingham of The Moat House, Hertfordingbury, Hertford, Herts. SG14 2LB ("Trustees").
- (2) Pension Practitioner.Com Limited, a company incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 06028668, whose registered office is at Daws House, Daws Lane, Mill Hill, London, (the "Supplier")

#### **Background**

- (A) The Trustee and the Supplier have agreed that the Supplier shall provide administration services to the Trustee on behalf of the Scheme.
- (B) Pursuant to its powers under the Trust Deed the Trustee hereby appoints the Supplier to be the Scheme Administrator and to administer the Scheme through providing the Services. This Agreement sets out the terms on which the Supplier shall provide the Services.

#### 1 Definitions

In this Agreement, the following expressions shall, save where the context otherwise requires, have the following meanings:

"Act" means the Finance Act 2004 and any subsequent amendment;

"Agreement" means this Agreement between the parties together with the Schedule(s) attached hereto as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time in accordance with those provisions;

"Charges" means all the fees, charges, disbursements and VAT described in clause 6.1 and any fees or charges payable for Termination Assistance under clause 18.3;

"Commencement Date" means the date on which the Scheme is established in accordance with its governing provisions;

"Confidential Information" means all information whether conveyed orally, in writing, in machine readable form or otherwise which relates to a party's business, products, developments, trade secrets, know-how, personnel, customers (including all Personal Data) and suppliers (whether or not designated as "confidential information" by the disclosing party) together with all information derived from the above and all information designated as confidential or which ought reasonably to be considered confidential but does not include information which:

- (i) is or becomes public knowledge other than by breach of clause 15;
- (ii) is received from a third party who lawfully acquired or developed it and who is under no obligation of confidence in relation to its disclosure; or
- (iii) is independently developed without the use of the other party's Confidential Information:

"Data Protection Legislation" means the DPA, the Privacy and Electronic Communications (EC Directive) Regulations 2003 and all other applicable laws, codes and regulations whatsoever relating to the processing of Personal Data and privacy under English law, as amended from time to time;

"DPA" means the Data Protection Act 1998;

**"Fees"** means the fees payable to the Supplier for providing the Services as described in Schedule 2 of this Agreement;

"Fund" means all monies, gifts, transfer payments, funds, investments, policies and property or other sums or assets held by the Trustee upon the trusts of the Scheme including the contributions paid to the Trustee in accordance with the Trust Deed including all income, accretions, options and rights relating to such investments or otherwise held by the Trustee upon the trusts of the Scheme;

"Good Industry Practice" means the exercise of the level of reasonable skill and care that would be expected from a suitably skilled, trained and experienced professional pension scheme administrator who is experienced in administering small self-administered pension schemes:

"HMRC" means Her Majesty's Revenue & Customs or such other entity as from time to time may perform the role of pension scheme registration;

"Loss" and "Losses" means any costs, expenses, charges, liabilities, losses, awards, interest, penalties, fines and damages of any kind whatsoever and however caused or incurred or suffered except for:

- (i) loss of profits, business, contracts or goodwill; or
- (ii) special, indirect, consequential or pure economic loss.

"Personal Data" shall have the meaning prescribed by Data Protection Legislation;

"PRAS Regulations" means the Registered Pension Schemes (Relief at Source) Regulations 2005;

"Regulator" means any person having regulatory or supervisory authority over any part of the Services or the Supplier's business including but not limited to the Pensions Regulator, Financial Conduct Authority and Pensions Ombudsman or their successor:

"Schedule(s)" means any schedule(s) to this Agreement and all schedules shall form part of this Agreement;

"Scheme" means the Lucy Bee SSAS;

"Scheme Administrator" means the person or persons responsible for the discharge of the functions conferred or imposed on the administrator of the Scheme by or under Part 4 of the Act and the schedules relating to that Part of the Act and the Trust Deed;

"Sensitive Personal Data" shall have the meaning prescribed by Data Protection Legislation;

"Services" means all the services to be provided by the Supplier to the Trustee under this Agreement;

"Successor Supplier" means any party appointed by the Trustee to replace the Supplier as provider of all or any Services;

"Trust Deed" means the definitive trust deed and rules governing the Scheme as amended from time to time; and

"VAT" means Value Added Tax charged under or pursuant to the Value Added Tax Act 1994.

#### 2 Interpretation

- 2.1 In this Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires:
  - 2.1.1 Reference to the singular includes the plural and vice versa, and reference to a gender includes the other gender.

- 2.1.2 References to a statutory provision includes references to that statutory provision as from time to time amended, extended or re-enacted and any regulations made under it.
- 2.1.3 The headings in this Agreement are for ease of reference only and shall not affect its interpretation.
- 2.1.4 References to clauses and to Schedules are to the clauses and schedules of this Agreement.
- 2.1.5 In the event that and to the extent only of any conflict between the clauses and the Schedules, the clauses shall prevail.

#### 3 Appointment of the Supplier

3.1 Pursuant to its powers under the Trust Deed, the Trustee appoints the Supplier to act as Scheme Administrator and provide the Services and the Supplier agrees to act as Scheme Administrator and to provide the Services to the Trustee on the terms set out in this Agreement.

#### 4 Start and duration of Agreement

4.1 This Agreement shall take effect on the Commencement Date and shall continue unless terminated in accordance with clause 17 of this Agreement.

#### 5 Performance of the Services

- 5.1 The Supplier shall from the Commencement Date use all reasonable endeavours to perform the Services described in Schedule 1 in accordance with:
  - 5.1.1 Good Industry Practice;
  - 5.1.2 the Trust Deed:
  - 5.1.3 the terms of this Agreement; and
  - 5.1.4 all applicable laws, regulations and orders which apply to the Scheme, the Agreement and the Supplier in its role as Scheme Administrator.
- 5.2 The Supplier may perform additional services or take action outside or beyond what is set out in Schedule 1 if either:
  - 5.2.1 the Supplier has been asked by the Trustee to provide additional services; or
  - 5.2.2 the Supplier considers, in its absolute discretion, that it would be prudent or appropriate to do so to ensure compliance with law or the proper administration of the Scheme or to ensure that the Trustee or the Supplier complies with any applicable legal requirements.

#### 6 Charges

- 6.1 The Supplier will be entitled to make the following charges for providing the Services:
  - 6.1.1 the Fees set out in Schedule 2;
  - 6.1.2 any additional charges that the Supplier may agree with the Trustee for providing additional services in accordance with clause 5.2 of this Agreement;
  - 6.1.3 all disbursements including VAT incurred by the Supplier in carrying out the Services or any additional services; and
  - 6.1.4 any other charges that the Supplier is entitled to make or deduct under the Trust Deed.

- 6.2 Pursuant to its powers under the Trust Deed, the Supplier shall be entitled at its absolute discretion to:
  - 6.2.1 deduct the Charges directly from the Fund; and
  - 6.2.2 sell, convert or liquidate any part of the Fund for the payment of any Charges,

subject to the provisions of the Trust Deed. As an alternative the Trustee and the Supplier may agree (at the Supplier's absolute discretion) that any Charge may be paid directly to the Supplier by the Trustee.

- 6.3 The Supplier may increase the Fees in accordance with Schedule 2. Where the Supplier wishes to increase the Fees other than as set out in Schedule 2 or wishes to make additional charges and the Supplier and the Trustee cannot reach agreement on that, the Supplier may terminate this agreement forthwith.
- If any amount in respect of VAT is paid by the Trustee to the Supplier and it subsequently transpires that the supply made by the Supplier to which such amount relates was not chargeable with VAT, the Supplier shall repay to the Trustee an amount equal to the amount of VAT so paid by the Trustee if and to the extent that the Supplier is able to obtain a refund (whether by way of credit or repayment) from HMRC in respect of such amount. The Supplier shall use its reasonable endeavours to obtain any refund from HMRC in accordance with this clause 6.4.
- The part of the Fees that is the annual management charge (see Schedule 2) including any VAT shall be invoiced for each year in advance, and is payable by quarterly instalments. The first instalment of the annual management charge shall be payable after the Commencement Date (the "Start Date"). Subsequent instalments shall be payable on the date which is 3 months from the Start Date and each 3 months thereafter.
- Any additional charges for additional services (including any VAT) shall be invoiced as agreed between the Supplier and the Trustee. Any other charges or disbursements that the Supplier is entitled to make or deduct pursuant to clause 6.1.4 shall be invoiced quarterly, as and when they are incurred, with the first quarterly period starting from the Commencement Date.

#### 7 Trustee obligations

- 7.1 The Trustee shall from the Commencement Date use all reasonable endeavours to carry out its duties as trustee of the Scheme in accordance with:
  - 7.1.1 the Trust Deed;
  - 7.1.2 the terms of this Agreement; and
  - 7.1.3 all applicable laws, regulations and orders which apply to the Trustee in its role as trustee of the Scheme and in relation to its obligations under this Agreement.
- 7.2 The Trustee shall provide the Supplier promptly with all the information and evidence that the Supplier requires from time to time in order for the Supplier to comply with any legislative or regulatory requirements including but not limited to those relating to anti-money laundering or anti terrorism. The Trustee authorises the Supplier to carry out any due diligence and/or verification exercises that it is required to carry out in accordance with these requirements.
- 7.3 Subject to clause 9, any information, evidence or Personal Data obtained pursuant to any due diligence and/or verification exercises carried out in accordance with clause 7.2 may be shared with third parties for the purpose of carrying out their due diligence and/or verification exercises in respect of the Trustee.

#### 8. Mutual obligations of the parties

- 8.1 All instructions and reporting from either party to the other shall be made in writing which shall include email.
- 8.2 Each party shall inform the other party in writing of all legal agents entitled to give instructions on behalf of the relevant party.
- 8.3 The parties shall provide all reasonable co-operation with one and other with a view to ensuring the proper running of the Scheme.
- 8.4 The parties shall use all reasonable endeavours not to do or omit to do anything that would prejudice the status of the Scheme as a registered pension scheme within the meaning of the Act.
- 8.5 Payments made by either party out of any Scheme bank account shall only be made in accordance with the Trust Deed, the terms and conditions of the relevant bank account, any relevant bank account mandate or authority, and the provisions of this Agreement where relevant.

#### 9 Data Protection

- 9.1 The parties acknowledge that the relationship between them created by this Agreement involves the processing of Personal Data and/or Sensitive Personal Data and that for the purposes of the provision of the Services in relation to the Data Protection Legislation the Trustee shall be the "data controller" and the Supplier shall be the "data processor" within the meaning of the DPA.
- 9.2 The Trustee shall ensure that all data disclosed to the Supplier has been validly obtained and that the disclosure and transfer of such data is lawful.
- 9.3 The Trustee shall provide to the Supplier such Personal Data, Sensitive Personal Data and with such other information as the Supplier may reasonably require in order for the Supplier to provide the Services.
- 9.4 Both parties shall, at all times, comply with their respective obligations under the Data Protection Legislation in relation to the Scheme and this Agreement. Neither party shall do, nor cause or permit to be done, anything which may result in a breach of the Data Protection Legislation by the other.
- 9.5 Without prejudice to the rest of this clause 9, the Supplier shall process Personal Data and Sensitive Personal Data in accordance with:
  - 9.5.1 the Data Protection Legislation, the laws of the United Kingdom, and the provisions of the Seventh Principle of the DPA; and
  - 9.5.2 the Trustee's specific lawful written instructions as notified to the Supplier from time to time.
- 9.6 The Supplier shall maintain appropriate organisational and technical processes and procedures in place to safeguard against any unauthorised or unlawful processing, access, accidental loss, destruction, damage, theft, use or disclosure of Personal Data and/or Sensitive Personal Data.
- 9.7 The Supplier may share the Personal Data with third parties in order to perform the Services. However where it is necessary to share Sensitive Personal Data with third parties, the Trustee's specific consent will be sought prior to doing so.
- 9.8 For as long as the Supplier retains any Personal Data or Sensitive Personal Data after the termination of this Agreement the Supplier shall continue to be bound by the provisions of this Agreement relating to the processing of Personal Data and / or Sensitive Personal Data until all such data has been returned to the Trustee, or transferred to a replacement supplier, or destroyed, as directed by the Trustee.

9.9 The Trustee will retain ultimate ownership of any files and data passed by it to the Supplier. However the Supplier may retain records, documents, files and information which it acquires or creates pursuant to this Agreement consistent with its obligations under the DPA.

#### 10 Representations and Warranties

- 10.1 Each party warrants and represents that, as at the date of this Agreement:
  - 10.1.1 it has full capacity and authority to enter into and to perform this Agreement;
  - 10.1.2 this Agreement is executed by a duly authorised representative of that party;
  - 10.1.3 once duly executed, this Agreement shall be legally binding on the parties.
- The Supplier warrants and represents on an ongoing basis that its obligations under this Agreement will be performed by appropriately experienced, qualified and competent personnel.
- 10.3 The Trustee warrants and represents on an ongoing basis that it shall notify the Supplier as soon as reasonably practicable if it should be disqualified by law from acting as a trustee of the Scheme or be prohibited or suspended from acting as trustee of the Scheme by an order of the Pensions Regulator.

#### 11 Delegation

- 11.1 Subject to the agreement of a majority of Trustees, the Supplier may delegate, sub-contract or outsource any of its obligations under this Agreement to a competent third party or agent including but not limited to:
  - 11.1.1 delegation of any obligations or duties which relate to tax or the Act or the role of Scheme Administrator or which are regulated or enforced by HMRC or the Pensions Regulator; and
  - 11.1.2 delegation to a third party to act as "authorised practitioner", within the meaning of that term for the purposes of the Act and in accordance with HMRC requirements.

#### 12 Reliance by the Supplier

- 12.1 The Supplier shall have absolute discretion as to whether it should rely on oral statements or instructions from the Trustee or any third party.
- 12.2 Any communication provided by the Supplier in writing is provided solely for the use of the Trustee. It is not intended to be relied upon by third parties and any third parties to whom any written communication by the Supplier is passed receive it "as is" and at their own risk.

#### 13 Supplier's obligations

- 13.1 For the avoidance of doubt, the Services shall not include the provision of legal advice by the Supplier to the Trustee and the Supplier shall be under no obligation or duty to the Trustee to provide it with legal advice or act as legal adviser to the Trustee at any time. However the Supplier shall supply the Trustee on request with such information and explanations about the provision of the Services and the Scheme as the Trustee may reasonably require to assist the Trustee with the performance of its obligations under this Agreement and in relation to the Scheme generally.
- 13.2 In carrying out the Services the Supplier shall use such bank accounts as the Trustee may authorise from time to time or as the Supplier is authorised to use under the Trust Deed.

#### 14 Conflict of Interest

In the event of a conflict of interest arising, the Supplier will immediately inform all relevant parties and in the first instance seek to resolve the conflict to the satisfaction of all the parties concerned. In some circumstances it may not be possible to resolve the conflict and the Supplier reserves the right to terminate this Agreement and / or resign as Scheme Administrator in accordance with clause 17 as it in its absolute discretion deems appropriate.

#### 15 Confidentiality

- 15.1 Neither the Trustee nor the Supplier shall disclose any Confidential Information in relation to the other to a third party without prior written consent, save for the following exceptions:
  - 15.1.1 disclosures made at the specific request of the other party;
  - 15.1.2 disclosure to a party's professional advisers provided that the professional adviser agrees to the same duties of confidentiality as apply under this Agreement;
  - 15.1.3 disclosure to a Regulator or any government or other authority or any regulatory body;
  - 15.1.4 disclosure as a party to legal proceedings of a competent jurisdiction; and
  - 15.1.5 disclosure as required by law.

#### 16 Liability

- 16.1 This clause 16 sets out the entire financial and legal liability of the parties to each other in respect of:
  - 16.1.1 any breach of this Agreement;
  - 16.1.2 any representation, statement or negligent act or omission arising under or in connection with this Agreement;
  - 16.1.3 any act of maladministration relating to the Scheme;
  - 16.1.4 any breach of trust or duty pursuant to this Agreement; and
  - 16.1.5 any other act or omission or breach of law by either party (except where such law states that liability cannot be restricted).

For the purposes of this clause 16, any reference to the Supplier, Trustee or "a party" includes the Supplier's or Trustee's or party's employees, officers, agents, consultants and subcontractors.

- Nothing in this Agreement shall exclude the liability of either party for fraud or death or personal injury or anything else that cannot by law be excluded.
- 16.3 Subject to clause 16.4 and 16.5 each party shall be liable to the other in relation to Loss that one party incurs or suffers as a result of:
  - 16.3.1 a breach by the other party of their obligations under this Agreement; and
  - 16.3.2 a party's negligence, maladministration or breach of trust or duty in connection with this Agreement.
- 16.4 Subject to clauses 5.1 and 16.2 and to the fullest extent permitted by law, the Supplier shall not have any legal liability to the Trustee for any Loss whatsoever or however incurred or suffered by the Trustee in respect of any of the following:

- 16.4.1 any inaccuracy or deficiency in any information, data or document:
  - (i) provided to the Supplier by the Trustee or any third party; or
  - (ii) provided by the Trustee to any third party; or
  - (iii) provided to the Supplier by the Trustee or a third party on the Trustee's behalf, and that the Supplier then provides to any other third party on behalf of the Trustee;
- 16.4.2 any delay or failure in the performance of the Supplier's obligations under this Agreement resulting from:
  - (i) events beyond the Supplier's reasonable control (for example, an IT or software or systems failure that could not be avoided despite the Supplier's best endeavours); or
  - (ii) the acts or omissions of third parties or the Trustee's acts or omissions, including but not limited to delays in providing information to the Supplier or carrying out the Supplier's or the Trustee's instructions;
- 16.4.3 any other acts or omissions of any third party, including:
  - (i) any advice or opinion given to the Trustee by any third party;
  - (ii) the performance or non-performance by any third party of any legally binding agreement between the Trustee and that third party;
- 16.4.4 any acts or omissions undertaken by the Supplier prior to the commencement of this Agreement;
- 16.4.5 any other acts or omissions by the Trustee or by any Regulator that result in the Trustee being legally disqualified from being able to act as a trustee of the Scheme or as a director or officer the Scheme's sponsoring employer;
- 16.4.6 any change or clarification in the law that happens after the date on which this Agreement takes effect (whether or not it has retrospective effect) and that impacts or affects the definition or regulation or status or tax treatment or advantages or disadvantages or validity of, or the law applicable to, the Scheme;
- 16.4.7 any failure by the Supplier to provide the Trustee with legal advice or tell the Trustee about a change in the law; and / or
- 16.4.8 any report given by the Supplier in good faith to a Regulator.
- To the extent that either party has any legal liability to the other party (whether under this Agreement or under overriding law) and to the extent that such liability can be limited by law, each party's liability to the other whether in contract, tort (including negligence or breach of statutory duty) misrepresentation, restitution or otherwise shall in all circumstances be limited to the amount of £50,000.
- 16.6 Subject to clause 16.5 the Trustee shall indemnify the Supplier against any Loss incurred or suffered by the Supplier arising from any act or omission for which the Trustee is liable to the Supplier in accordance with this Agreement.
- 16.7 Subject to clause 16.5 the Supplier shall indemnify the Trustee against any Loss incurred or suffered by the Trustee arising from any act or omission for which the Supplier is liable to the Trustee in accordance with this Agreement.

#### 17 Termination

- 17.1 Each party may terminate this Agreement without cause by giving the other party at least 3 months' notice in writing.
- Any party may terminate this Agreement by giving the other party 1 month's notice in writing at any time throughout the duration of this Agreement in the following circumstances:
  - 17.2.1 where that other party has committed a material breach of its obligations under this Agreement which is not capable of remedy; or
  - 17.2.2 where that other party has committed a material breach of its obligations under this Agreement and where such breach is capable of remedy but that other party has failed to remedy such breach within 1 month of receiving notice specifying the breach and requiring its remedy; or
  - 17.2.3 where in relation to that other party any action, application or proceeding is made with regard to it for:
    - (i) a voluntary arrangement or composition or reconstruction of its debts;
    - (ii) the presentation of an administration petition;
    - (iii) its winding-up or dissolution;
    - (iv) the appointment of a liquidator, trustee, receiver, administrative receiver or similar officer; or
    - (v) any similar action, application or proceeding in any jurisdiction to which that other party is subject

except where a resolution by the other party or court order that the other party be wound up is for the purpose of a bona fide reconstruction or amalgamation.

- 17.3 Where the Supplier wishes to terminate this Agreement under clause 17.1, it shall subject to the agreement of a majority of trustees use reasonable endeavours to find a replacement Scheme Administrator to be appointed prior to the expiry of the notice to terminate this Agreement. All costs reasonably incurred by the Supplier to comply with this clause 17.3 shall be treated as a disbursement relating to the Services within the meaning of clause 6.1.3. Subject to clause 17.4, if a replacement Scheme Administrator is not appointed prior to the expiry of the notice to terminate this Agreement, then notwithstanding clause 17.1 and 17.2, this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect and the period of notice under clause 17.1 shall be deemed to be extended until the earliest of:
  - 17.3.1 the date when a replacement Scheme Administrator is validly appointed; or
  - 17.3.2 the date when the Scheme is wound up.

in accordance with the provisions of the Trust Deed.

- 17.4 Where the Supplier terminates this Agreement under clause 17.1 because:
  - 17.4.1 the Supplier reasonably believes or suspects the Trustee to be engaged in criminal or fraudulent activity in relation to the Scheme; or
  - 17.4.2 in the Supplier's reasonable opinion, the Trustee is acting unreasonably or obstructively in respect of the appointment of any replacement Scheme Administrator or is preventing the Supplier from complying with its obligations and duties under this Agreement or is deliberately failing to comply with its own obligations under this Agreement; or

17.4.3 there are Fees or Charges that are due and payable and have been outstanding for 12 months or more but which the Supplier has been unable to recover from the Fund or the Trustee,

then the Agreement shall be terminated on the expiry of the 3 months notice to terminate given under clause 17.1.

17.5 Nothing under this Agreement shall affect the ability of the Supplier or the Trustee to trigger the windingup of the Scheme in accordance with the Trust Deed.

#### 18 Consequences of Termination

- Any termination of this Agreement shall be without prejudice to any rights or remedies a party may be entitled to under this Agreement or at law and shall not affect any accrued rights or liabilities of any party nor the coming into or continuance in force of any provision which is expressly or by implication intended to come into or continue in force on or after such termination.
- 18.2 Where notice to terminate is given the Supplier shall as soon as reasonably practicable:
  - 18.2.1 return all Confidential Information of the Trustee to the Trustee in an acceptable form; and
  - 18.2.2 return all other documents, papers, data or other property of the Trustee relating to the Scheme which is in the Supplier's possession or under its control.
- Where notice to terminate is given the Supplier shall provide for the period of the termination notice (including any period of deemed notice under clause 17.3) such termination assistance as may be reasonably requested by the Trustee to allow the Services to continue without interruption or adverse effect and to facilitate the orderly transfer of the Services to a Successor Supplier ("Termination Assistance"). Termination Assistance shall be provided by the Supplier to the Trustee on the basis of the fee set out in Schedule 2.
- 18.4 The provisions of clauses 6, 9, 15, 16, 18 and 19 shall continue in full force and effect and survive termination of this Agreement for any reason.
- 18.5 Notwithstanding any other provision of this clause 18 the Supplier shall be entitled to make such reasonable charge for effecting the transfer of any Scheme assets or concluding any other paperwork that may be necessary to enable the Trustee or any replacement administration service provider to provide services equivalent to the Services or otherwise operate the Scheme.
- The Supplier shall use reasonable endeavours to comply with applicable parts of the Pensions Administration Standards Association Code of Conduct on Administration Provider Transfers, but where there is a conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Code, the terms of this Agreement shall prevail and failure by the Supplier to comply with the Code shall not be regarded as a material breach of this Agreement. The Administrator shall as early as reasonably possible notify the Trustees of any Breach.

#### 19 General

- 19.1 No term of this Agreement shall be enforceable by virtue of the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 by any person who is not a party to this Agreement and no term of this agreement can be varied by the application of the Contract (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999.
- 19.2 This Agreement is governed and construed in accordance with English Law and the parties submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts.
- 19.3 No term or provision of this Agreement shall be deemed waived and no breach excused unless the waiver or consent is in writing and signed by the party who has waived the term or provision.

- 19.4 No variation will be made to the Services or this Agreement without the prior written consent of all the parties.
- 19.5 No party to this Agreement may assign its obligations under this Agreement without the other parties' prior written consent (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed), save that the Supplier may assign this Agreement without the other parties' consent to any other group company.
- 19.6 If any provision of this Agreement is held to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable in whole or in part, this Agreement shall continue to be valid as to its other provisions and the remainder of the affected provision.
- 19.7 No party to this Agreement may make any public statement, nor any announcement or disclosure about this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other parties (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed).
- This Agreement and the documents referred to herein constitute the whole and only Agreement between the parties relating to the rights and obligations of the parties between themselves with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede and extinguish any prior drafts, Agreements, undertakings, representations, warranties and arrangements of any nature whatsoever, whether or not in writing, relating thereto, save that nothing in this clause 19.8 shall limit or exclude any party's liability for fraud or misrepresentation.

This Agreement has been signed by the parties on the date first above written.

for and on be	luly authorised signatory half of PENSION ) ER.COM LIMITED	)	Authorised signatory	••••••
			Title	••••••
Signed by	PBukin	lun	(Trustee)	
	MBug	Kmg	(Trustee)	

#### Schedule 1

#### **Services**

The Supplier will provide the following services in relation to the Scheme in accordance with the Trust Deed:

- 1. Register the Scheme with HMRC under Part 4 of the Act and deal with any related HMRC queries.
- 2. Act as Scheme Administrator and carry out all the statutory obligations of the Scheme Administrator under the Act and the powers and duties of the Administration under the Trust Deed including:
  - (a) complying with statutory reporting requirements to HMRC;
  - (b) handling claims for tax relief on contributions to the Scheme and ensuring that valid claims for tax relief are submitted and allocating and reconciling tax relief payments received from HMRC, including the recovery of any tax relief deducted at source under the PRAS Regulations and income tax deducted from investment receipts; and
  - (c) administering contributions to the Scheme;
- 3. Administering transfer payments into the Scheme from, and from the Scheme to, other legally acceptable pension arrangements.
- 4. Opening, closing and managing the Scheme's bank account(s) to which the Trustee is also a signatory.
- 5. Administering and reconciling all Scheme investment transactions and all payments to and from the Scheme.
- 6. Administering and arranging for the payment of benefits from the Scheme including lump sum death benefits, annuities and income drawdown.
- 7. Arranging for the safe keeping of appropriate Scheme records including records of members, benefits payable, contributions paid, investments bought and sold and documents of title or original legal documents.
- 8. Liaising with the Scheme Trustee and the Trustee's adviser (if any) as required.
- 9. Handling statutory reporting requirements to the Pensions Regulator (in relation to the Scheme) and to Companies House (in relation to the Scheme's sponsoring employer).
- 10. Responding to reasonable Trustee and member queries in relation to the Scheme.
- 11. Implementing pension sharing, earmarking and attachment orders.
- 12. Where applicable, taking all administrative steps necessary to complete the winding up of the Scheme (where a wind up is triggered).
- 13. The deduction of all tax and tax charges from the Fund or any payment due from the Scheme and accounting to HMRC for all tax due.
- 14. Dealing with any required data protection registrations.
- 15. Arranging payment of any statutory levies.
- 16. Arrange for payment of / deduction of Charges.

- 17. Obtain medical evidence required as a statutory precondition for payment of ill health benefits.
- 18. Deal with any other statutory disclosure requirements on behalf of the Trustee e.g. production of benefit statements.
- 19. Commission annual report and accounts or audited accounts for the Scheme (where required by law).
- 20. Provision of a trust deed and rules to establish the Scheme.
- 21. Ensuring the Trustee obtains proper advice as required by s.36 of the Pensions Act 1995.

#### Schedule 2: Fees

#### **Annual Management Charge (AMC)**

A fee of £200 exc VAT shall be payable quarterly in advance for the provision of the Services for the first member and £100 for the second and each additional member

#### Administration of transfers in from other pension schemes

A fee of £150 exc VAT per transfer

#### **Client Meetings**

A fee of £200 exc VAT per meeting

#### Fees for additional services

As agreed between the Supplier and the Trustee

#### **Increases to Fees**

The AMC shall remain fixed for the first 1 year of the Agreement. Thereafter, this will increase on the anniversary of the Commencement Date each year, in line with the increase to CPI over the preceding twelve month period.

#### **Termination Assistance fees**

A fee of £750 exc VAT

Dated:

**Trust Deed** 

establishing the

Lucy Bee SSAS

#### **Parties**

- Lucy Bee Limited (company number 07949199 (in this deed called the 'Principal Employer') of Amwell House, 19 Amwell Street, Hoddesdon, Herts, EN11 8TS.
- 2 Philip John Buckingham and Natalie Buckingham (in this deed called the 'Trustees') both of The Moat House, Hertfordingbury, Herts. SG14 2LB.

#### Recitals

- The Principal Employer wishes to establish a pension scheme to be known as Lucy Bee (A) SSAS (in this deed called the 'Scheme') intended to qualify as a registered pension scheme for the purposes of Part 4 of the Finance Act 2004.
- (B) The Trustees have agreed to be the trustees of the Scheme.

## Operative provisions

- 1 The Principal Employer establishes the Scheme and appoints the Trustees as the first trustees of the Scheme.
- 2 The Scheme shall be governed by the attached Rules, PROVIDED THAT:
  - 2.1 the power in Rule 3.1 (Power of Amendment) may be exercised by the Principal **Employer**
  - 2.2 the power in Rule 4.1 (Appointment and Removal of Trustees) may be exercised by deed by the Principal Employer.
- 3 The provisions of this deed shall have effect on and from its date.

IN WITNESS OF WHICH this document is executed as a deed and is delivered on the date stated above.

SIGNED as a deed, and delivered when dated, by

Lucy Bee Limited acting by

Director

Signature:

Name

Witness

Signature:

Name

RINA GRINT

opers, sletty green, years

SIGNED as a deed, and delivered when dated, by

Philip John Buckingham in the presence of:

Witness

Signature:

Name

PEPERS, SLETTY GREEN,

HBR73

SIGNED as a deed, and delivered when dated, by **Natalie Buckingham** in the presence of:

(signature)

Witness

Signature:

Signature :

Name

PETRINA GRINT

Address:

CULPEPERS, 5 LETTY GREEN, HERTS SGIUZNZ